
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 
Municipal Buildings Albany St, Oban, PA34 4AW 

Tel: 01631 567945  
Email: danielle.finlay@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
12 November 2013 

 
 

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on WEDNESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2013 at 6:30 PM. 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3. MINUTES 

  Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group – 11 September 2013 (Pages 
1 - 8) 
 

 4. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

 

  (a)  NHS 
   • Food and Health 

• Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 
Reports by Alison McGrory (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

  (b) POLICE SCOTLAND  
 

  (c) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE  
 

  (d) SCOTTISH WATER  
 

  (e) ACHA  
 

  (f) SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE 
   • Establishment of Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust 

(AICCT) 
 
Report by Julie Young, Development Officer (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
  (g) COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
   • Oban Befriending Report (Pages 35 - 58) 

 
  (h) THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
 5. COMMUNITY SAFETY/HIGHLIGHT EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

  Report by Area Governance Officer (to follow)  
 

 6. EFFECTIVE INTEGRATION OF LOCAL TRANSPORT NETWORKS 

  Report by Public Transport Officer (to follow)  
 

 7. TRAIN ARRANGEMENTS FOR YOUNG PEOPLE FROM NEXT AUTUMN 

  Report by Head of Facility Services (to follow)  
 

 8. PRIMARY SCHOOLS STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 

  Report by Quality Improvement Officer (to follow)  
 

 9. SOA PROGRESS REPORT 

  Report by Head of Improvement and HR (to follow)  
 

 10. THIRD SECTOR ASSET TRANSFER 

  Presentation  by Development Worker, Social Enterprise Team (Pages 59 - 78) 
 

 11. COMMUNITY PLANNING CONSULTATION EVENTS 

  Report by Community Development Officer (to follow)  
 

  

OBAN LORN AND THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
  
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Louise Glen-Lee
 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Iain MacDonald
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall (Chair) Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair) 
 
  
 Contact:  Danielle Finlay, Area Governance Assistant – 01631 567945 
 
  
 
 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN  

on WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 

 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Louise Glen-Lee Councillor Duncan Macintyre 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Iain A MacDonald 
 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
   
 Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Laura MacDonald, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Alistair Davidson, Police Scotland 
 Eddie Renfrew, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
 Laura Stephenson, NHS Highland 
 Ailsa Raeburn, Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 Iona MacPhail, ACHA 
 David Adams McGilp, Visit Scotland 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Partnership 
 Andy Wright, Tiree Community Development Trust 
 Moray Finch, Mull and Iona Community Trust 
 Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland 
 Nic Jones, BIDS 
 Rita Campbell, Press and Journal 
 Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council 
 Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council 
 Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council 
 Les Stewart, Connel Community Council 
 Margaret Adams, Ardchattan Community Council 
 Anne Hilditch, Ardchattan Community Council 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

   
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Douglas Blades, Argyll and Bute Council 
Veronica Kennedy, NHS Highland 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 

 

  (a) MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 11 JUNE 2013 
    

The Minutes of the previous meeting of 11th June 2013 were 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. CORE PATHS AS AN ECONOMIC TOURISM DRIVER 

   
David Adams McGilp from Visit Scotland gave a presentation on core 
paths as an economic tourism driver in the area. 
 
He discussed integration, collaboration and development in relation to 
core paths and explained how they only work if they are all joined up and 
this creates a good business opportunity. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Presentation by David Adams McGilp, Visit Scotland dated 11th 
September 2013, submitted). 
 

 5. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

 

  (a) NHS 
    

Laura Stephenson from Argyll & Bute CHP spoke to the Group on 
the need to promote sexual health and wellbeing at local, regional 
and national levels.  She advised the group on the Scottish 
Government’s Sexual Health and Blood Borne (BBV) Framework 
2011-2015 and how it identifies that Sexual Health Strategy Groups 
should have strong links with BBV Managed Clinical Networks, 
Alcohol and Drug Partnerships and Community Health Partnerships. 
 
Outcome 

 

The Group:- 
 

i. Noted the information provided;  
ii. Agreed to contact the Executive Director of Community 
Services to seek his support for promoting this in 
schools to address issues raised; 

iii. Agreed to consider how the points in the paper might 
be incorporated into the proposed locality community 
engagement events; and 

iv. Agreed to help as much as possible to promote sexual 
health in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Laura Stephenson, Argyll and Bute CHP dated 11th 
September 2013, submitted). 
 

  (b) POLICE SCOTLAND 
    

Alistair Davidson from Police Scotland gave an update on serious 
and violent crime in the area, he advised that there has been a 
reduction in assaults and there have been no robberies this year.  He 
also advised that street drinking has been reduced by 20%, anti-

Page 2



social behaviour stats are down and across the board things are 
comfortable in the area. 
 
Alistair informed the Group that injuries sustained by accidents on 
the road was unfortunately still high and this is due to the A85 being 
a highly used road which they are looking into and concentrating on 
making the road safer. 
 
He advised that Police Scotland are moving back to road policing 
units to give a more proactive approach to driving problems. 
 
Councillor Iain MacDonald congratulated Alistair and Police Scotland 
for their improving performance across the board. 
 
Councillor Robertson asked Alistair if Police Scotland could look into 
more signage for drivers to be more aware and safer on the road. 
Councillor Hall asked that the project on Mull, whereby multi lingual 
road safety leaflets are widely distributed, could be extended to the 
wider OLI area. 
 

  (c) SCOTTISH FIRE & RESCUE 
    

Eddie Renfrew from Scottish Fire and Rescue updated the Group on 
the new Local Fire Plan which provides information on operational 
analysis to the Community Safety Forum being fed back into the 
Community Planning Group and to look at strategies they have been 
using. 
 
He updated the group on the recent home fire safety visits that have 
take place since 1st April – 10th September and there have been 81 
in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles are with 17 people declining a visit, 9 
accidental fires, 9 following incident procedures and 2 Social Work 
referrals.   
 
Eddie advised the Group that a home fire safety visit is a free service 
and they provide smoke detectors and asked the Group to 
encourage people to accept the visit as it is a risk reduction and 
people do not realise they can be at risk.  
 
He advised that there is competition in primary schools just now for 
children to draw a picture for Bonfire night and the prize will be a visit 
to Oban Fire Station. 
 
Councillor Hall asked if Scottish Fire and Rescue could revisit fire 
safety for next year by looking into the blocked cars that run along 
certain roads in the area as they are blocking access for the fire 
engine. 
 

  (d) SCOTTISH WATER 
    

There was no one present from Scottish Water so this item will 
continue to the December meeting. 
 

Page 3



  (e) ACHA 
    

Iona MacPhail from ACHA updated the group on the high demand 
for Affordable Housing in the area.  She advised they are building 44 
houses at Glenshellach in Oban, 2 at Bonawe and 8 at Dalmally. 
 
She informed the group ACHA now have an Area Committee which 
is made up of tenants locally and that they have judged the garden 
competition for this year and cups are going out to tenants.  
 
She advised that ACHA have received a secure lottery funding 
award of £300K to provide financial advice to tenants.  ACHA have 
agreed to use this money for welfare rights advice services including 
assistance at tribunals and appeals. 
 
She was also delighted to advise the group of the new rent payment 
methods which was introduced in 2011. This provides additional 
ways for tenants to pay their rent with extended hours and there was 
£3M taken in the last year and Tesco in Oban is one of the busiest 
places in Argyll for taking in money. 
 

  (f) COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
    

Oban Community Council 
 
Duncan Martin from Oban Community Council updated the Group on 
the recent visit they were hosting this summer for Kells Town Council 
which was very successful and enjoyable. He thanked Councillor 
Macintyre, Marry Malloy and Kate Winton who helped arrange the 
event and thanked the businesses who supported and entertained 
them. 
 
Duncan advised a small group would be paying a return visit at the 
end of September to return the Book of Kells. 
 
Ardchattan Community Council 
 
Margaret Adams from Ardchattan Community Council asked the 
Group if there had been a date set for the Dawn Fresh Planning 
application to be considered. 
 
Councillor McCuish advised that there has been no date set yet, it 
would need to go through the PPSL first and that a notification would 
be sent to her when the meeting date has been set. 
 
Connel Community Council 
 
Les Stewart from Connel Community Council advised that he had 
received a letter from Infinis plc, outlining the company’s plans to 
erect a 16 turbine wind farm at Musdale Farm, 7km south of Kilmore.  
He informed that their plans could produce up to 64 MW of power 
and create a community benefit of £224,000 pa.  
 

Page 4



Les advised that the sums involved in this proposal were substantial 
and might prove divisive to rural communities. He had taken the 
matter up with Audrey Martin, Projects and Renewables Manager, 
Development and Infrastructure Services, Argyll & Bute Council, who 
had explained that the Council were considering the issue and 
meeting with other ‘stakeholders’ and partners to discuss the 
distribution of these large sums. 
 

  (g) THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
   Glenn Heritage from Argyll Voluntary Action updated the Group on 

the social media class they have recently set up which gives people 
the opportunity to learn about IT and this will be held in Oban Library. 
 

  (h) COMMUNITY SAFETY HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
    

A report updating the group about the items discussed at the most 
recent meetings of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety 
Forums was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the work undertaken. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Officer dated 2nd September 
2013, submitted). 
 

  (i) BROADBAND AND RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS 
    

Moray Finch from Mull and Iona Community Trust updated the Group 
on the poor broadband coverage in some of our rural areas in Argyll 
and Bute. 
 
He advised that some rural communities are unable to get the 
broadband coverage or speeds they need to fully benefit from being 
online. 
 
Campbell Cameron from Community Broadband Scotland advised 
that by 2020 Scotland will be the world leading nation for next 
generation broadband. 
 
He advised Community Broadband Scotland has been set up to help 
communities in the 15% ‘harder to reach’ areas that will not benefit 
directly from the Step Change programme which is part of the 
Scottish Government’s Infrastructure Action Plan to provide 
infrastructure  in those areas that the market will currently not go.  
Community Broadband Scotland is a £5 million initiative which works 
to encourage and support the development of successful and 
sustainable community broadband projects, capable of delivering 
next generation speeds, through the use of established technologies 
and business models.  
 
Decision 

 

Page 5



i. The Group noted the information provided; 
ii. Councillor McCuish advised he is happy to work with them; 

and  
iii. Councillor McCuish invited Moray Finch to the next Argyll and 

Bute Renewables Alliance (ABRA) meeting. 
 

 6. HIGHLANDS AND ISLANDS ENTERPRISE 

   
Ailsa Raeburn from Highlands and Islands Enterprise gave a presentation 
on supporting communities to acquire and manage sustainable assets.   
 
She discussed the principles of Community Land Ownership and where 
the funding comes from and at present there are more than 420,000 acres 
in community ownership with the Scottish Government wishing to 
generate another 500,000 acres within the next 7 years.   
 
She advised the aim of the group was to support rural communities to 
become more resilient and sustainable through the ownership and 
management of land and land assets.   
 
Decision 

 

The Committee noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Presentation by Ailsa Raeburn, HIE dated 11th September 2013, 
submitted).   
 

 7. EFFECTIVE INTEGRATION OF LOCAL TRANSPORT NETWORKS 

  This item will be taken at the December Community Planning Group 
meeting. 
 

 8. STREETSCENE SERVICE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION 

   
Given recent political decisions the detail of the proposals for each area 
has not yet been finalised to a point where effective consultation can take 
place, and discussion of the item is therefore postponed to a future date.  
 

 9. PROPOSED AREA FORUMS 

  A report considering the decision by the Community Planning Group on 
22nd August 2012 to hold four Area Forum events to enable consultation 
and feedback on the SOA 2013-23, was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group:- 
 

i. Agreed to encourage participation in the consultation 
process as detailed in the report; 

ii. Agreed that the Area CPG steering group  established to 
consider and plan the Area Forum event is delegated to 
further consider the format of the event(s) and appropriate 
questions for the area; 

iii. Agreed that the Area CPG steering group  identify partners 

Page 6



to facilitate and record at workshop/discussion groups and 
agree dates; and 

iv. Agreed that the Area CPG steering group consider ways of 
processing ideas that come forward from the event to 
ensure people feel they have been able to actively 
contribute to community planning. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Community Development Officer dated 6th August 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 10. CAUCUS UPDATE 

  The Community Development Officer advised she has not had a caucus 
meeting since December 2012 and due to the meeting in August being 
postponed there is no update for the Community Planning Group today. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE FOOD AND 
HEALTH WORKING GROUP 

Area Community Planning Groups 
 

 October 2013 
CATERING – FOR ALL IT’S WORTH 

 
1 SUMMARY  
1.1 “Recipe for Success – Scotland’s Food and Drink Policy” (2009) has been credited with 

bringing together health, economic and sustainability agendas for the first time.  This policy 
framework prioritises the need to support individuals to make healthy sustainable choices, and 
understand more about the food they eat. It sets out the vision for Scotland’s public sector to 
act as an exemplar for sustainable food procurement to generate sustainable economic 
growth. 
 

The Scottish Government’s procurement guidance document “Catering for Change” (2011) 
calls for public sector bodie
[...]
ly chain that adds value across all 
its key components, primary producers to processors 

• Increased food security 

• Increased sustainability of agricultural sector 

• Reduction in waste, carbon emissions and food miles associated with procurement 
 

6.7 Cook Freeze as introduced within Argyll and Bute Hospitals to date has not just fallen short of 
policy objectives – it is at complete odds with health, economic and environmental policy. The 
Community Planning Partnership has a responsibility to ensure that local service delivery 
mechanisms are delivering not only national and regional policy objectives but are deriving the 
maximum benefits for communities within Argyll and Bute. The Community Planning 
Partnership is the right body to provide leadership in the issues around Cook Freeze – with 
the potential to turn a negative situation into something much more positive for Argyll and 
Bute. It is also best placed to scope the potential of sustainable food procurement for Argyll 
and Bute and the resources (human, financial and political) required to deliver maximum 
benefits to our communities. 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 Area Community Planning Group 
Paper from Health Improvement 

NHS Highland Oct 2013 
 

 
Choose Life:  Prevention of Suicide and Self Harm in Argyll and Bute 
 

The Area Community Planning Group is asked to: 
 

• Note this paper. 

• Provide support for the ongoing stakeholder consultation regarding the Choose 
Life Project Service Level Agreement . 

• Consider their role in relation to prevention of suicide and self harm in Argyll 
and Bute. 

 

 
 
1 Background and Summary 
 
Two people die by suicide each day in Scotland.  Identified as a Community issue, there 
were 762 deaths by suicide in Scotland in 2012. Suicide rates generally increase with 
increasing deprivation, with rates in the most deprived areas of Scotland significantly higher 
than the Scottish average. Suicide rates in the
[...]
 ‘Walkin in my 
Shoes’ Tour visited 6 locations in Argyll and Bute including 3 islands in 2012.  A quiz 
undertaken by around 380 young people around suicide and self harm and awareness 
raising undertaken at the annual Helensburghs Got Talent show over the past 6 years are all 
examples of the variety of different activities Choose Life has been instrumental in delivering.  
The project has supported capacity building in communities by providing or supporting a wide 

Page 29



 

2 

 

range of training such a Living Life to the Full (Cognitive Behavioural Therapy) and 
Supporting People Bereaved by Suicide courses. 
Further Information in available in the Choose Life annual report for 2012/2013. 
 
 
3 Contribution to the SOA and local strategy 
Suicide and Self-harm prevention are informed and relevant to the following: 

• Joint Health Improvement Plan 2013 – 2016 

• Strategic Framework for Mental Health and Wellbeing 2012 – 2014 

• SOA outcomes on people living active, healthier and independent lives and 
inequalities are reduced. 

 
4 Next Steps 
The Choose Life project is currently subject to a stakeholder consultation as part of the 
review of the Service Level Agreement.  The delay by the Scottish Government in launching 
the new National Strategy has implications for the current Service Level Agreement 
negotiations given that the current Government aim of reducing deaths by suicide by 20% is 
to be completed by Dec 2013.  Furthermore, the current SLA continues until 31st March and 
the New Strategy is not available making it difficult to plan service delivery beyond March 
2013.  Contract review and stakeholder consultation are currently underway to guide the 
decision around the future of the Choose Life project and we encourage partners to take part 
in this process by submitting your comments to the Commissioning Team at Argyll and Bute 
Council for the attention of Jackie Connelly in Adult Care: jackie.connelly@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
 
Health Improvement Team 
Argyll and Bute CHP 
 
October 2013 

Page 30



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES 
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

11th DECEMBER 2013 

 

 
Establishment of Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust (AICCT) 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise members about progress with 

the Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust.  The initial 
Board, Steering group and Development Officer (Julie Young) is in 
post and the governance, structure and business plan are currently 
being taken forward.  The AICCT is a partnership organisation that is 
intended to support the main themes of the Single Outcome 
Agreement in terms of improving our economy, attracting more 
people to live and visit Argyll and Bute, and working together with 
local communities to deliver services in a different way.  The AICCT 
intends to be ready for an official launch in spring 2014.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Community Planning Partnership notes the contents of this report. 
 
3.    DETAIL 

 
3.1 Following a feasibility study in 2012 (http://www.argyll-

bute.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/argyll-and-isles-coast-and-
countryside-trust) Argyll and Bute Council in partnership with Scottish 
Natural Heritage, Forestry Commission Scotland and NHS Highland 
agreed to fund the establishment of the Argyll and the Isles Coast and 
Countryside Trust as an independent body for a three year period 
subject to meeting performance targets. 
 

3.2 The remit of the trust is to progress a programme of non-statutory 
works primarily relating to the natural and built environment with the 
central aim being– to sustainably maintain, enhance and promote 
the coast and countryside of Argyll and the Isles for the benefit of 
communities, local businesses and visitors. 
 

3.3 There are eight key objectives for AICCT: 
 
Objective 1: Maintain, manage, promote and enhance our biodiversi
[...]
 which receives direct funding support from their area Community 
Planning Partnership to help achieve their key outcomes.  
 

4. CONCLUSION  
 
4.1 The Argyll and Isles Coast and Countryside Trust will be formally 

launched in spring 2014 and will bring benefits for the environment, 
business and communities in Argyll and Bute.  The AICCT will cover the 
full geographic area of Argyll and Bute working together with the Loch 

Page 32



Lomond and Trossachs National Park Trust that has also just been 
established. 
 

4.2 The AICCT supports the main themes of the Single Outcome 
Agreement and would welcome support and project ideas from the 
Community Planning Partnership as the AICCT establishes itself over 
the coming months. 

 
    
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
5.1 Policy The work of the AICCT supports the main themes of the 

Single Outcome Agreement 
   
5.2 Financial None associated with this report 
   
5.3 Personnel None 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact 

Assessment 
None. 

   
5.5 Legal None  
 
 
 
For further information, please contact  
Julie Young 
Development Officer 
Argyll and the Isles Coast and Countryside Trust 
aicct@argyll-bute.gov.uk  tel: 01546 604309 
 
Fergus Murray 
Development Policy Manager 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Fergus.murray@argyll-bute.gov.uk tel: 01546 604239 
 

 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

“Sometimes I shout outSometimes I shout outSometimes I shout outSometimes I shout out loud just to know  loud just to know  loud just to know  loud just to know 
I’m alive, just to hear my own voice”I’m alive, just to hear my own voice”I’m alive, just to hear my own voice”I’m alive, just to hear my own voice”    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning for Local Befriending 
Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cowal Elderly Befrienders SCIO 
25 Argyll Street 
Dunoon  
Argyll PA23 7HH 
cowalbfs@btinternet.com 

Agenda Item 4gPage 35



 

www.cowalbefrienders.co.uk  

 
Index        
[...]
did try to involve most people in any events they had on;  
AVA Community Resilience were hoping to start a Grey Matters Group in the complex. Again there 
was felt to be a difference for those who had local support and those who had moved to the area. 
For those who are still active and mobile the local bus service runs nearby. The housing 
association have started a new service called Home Angels which provides a full range of 
(chargeable) support services for older people, so some could if they wished, use this for social 
support. This has been welcomed and is spoken of highly in the area. It uses local staff and tries to 
provide ‘same face’ support wherever possible. 
 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
 
In general, the response from members of the community on Mull was that although there may 
inevitably be some people who were lonely or isolated, local groups did exist that were trying to 
offer support. It is obviously difficult, due to confidentiality, for service providers to give any details 
of those who may be in need, and a referral system would help to include those who may be 
missed by local knowledge. In villages with good community spirit and sufficient numbers there is 
usually an attempt to ‘keep and eye’ on and involve older people where possible.  There is a lack of 
accessible transport and support for the most frail, particularly for individuals in the most remote 
areas with scattered houses. The loss of the Better Neighbourhood vehicles and support was 
mentioned several times as this was seen as a successful solution to this problem.  
 
There was a request for some practical support to help the community include befriending in the 
services offered in the south of Mull. 

Page 58



Third Sector 

Asset Transfer Presentation

Area Community Planning Groups

Brenda Sutherland

Social Enterprise Team

December 2013

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
P

a
g
e
 5

9



Third Sector Asset Transfer Guide

P
a

g
e
 6

0



So What’s in Store Today?

• Benefits of

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN  

on WEDNESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2013  

 

 

Present: Councillor Alistair MacDougall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Roddy McCuish 
 Councillor Fred Hall Councillor Duncan Macintyre 
 Councillor Iain A MacDonald  
   
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Arlene Cullum, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Brenda Sutherland, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Margaret Fyfe, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Alistair Davidson, Police Scotland 
 Eddie Renfrew, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
 Iona MacPhail, ACHA 
 Frank Roach, HITRANS 
 Lorna Crawford, NHS Highland (Argyll & Bute Choose Life) 
 Julie Young, Argyll and the Isles Coast & Countryside Trust 
 Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council 
 Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council 
 Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council 
 Sandra Russell, Oban Community Council 
 Caragh Scott, Connel Community Council 
 Les Stewart, Connel Community Council 
 Sandy Dunlop, Connel Community Council 
 James Wilkin, Glenorchy and Innishail Community Council 
 John Kerr, Glenorchy and Innishail Community Council 
 David Sloss, Taynuilt Community Council 
 Duncan MacLeod, Befrienders 
 D Mitchell, Kilninver & Kilmelford Community Council 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

   
Apologies were received from:- 
 
Joanna Peebles, Scottish Water 
Veronica Kennedy, NHS Highland 
Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Partnership 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 

   
The Minutes of the previous meeting of 11th September 2013 were 



approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. TRAIN ARRANGEMENTS FOR YOUNG PEOPLE FROM NEXT 

AUTUMN 

   
Frank Roach from HITRANS and the Head of Facility Services gave a 
presentation to the Group on the extra train arrangements which will be in 
place from May 2014 onwards and how they intended to manage these 
services. 
 
He spoke about their current plans to replace bus shelters and make the 
service better for our area.  
 
A number of concerns regarding pupil safety were raised, and there was a 
request for a parent group to be formed as a matter of urgency to discuss 
these and associated issues. There was a also a request that a trial run of 
the service be undertaken in advance of the summer holidays in order 
that logistical issues are addressed before the full service is introduced in 
August 2104. The Head of Facility Services agreed to progress both of 
these matters. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 5. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

 

  (a) NHS 
   Food and Health 

 
It was agreed that the report on Food and Health would come to the 
March 2013 meeting. 
 
Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 
Lorna Crawford gave an update to the Group on mental health and 
wellbeing and suicide prevention in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 

 

1. The Group noted the paper;  
2. The Group agreed to provide support for the ongoing 

stakeholder consultation regarding the Choose Life Project 
Service Level Agreement; and 

3. The Group considered their role in relation to prevention of 
suicide and self harm in Argyll and Bute.  

 
(Ref:  Report by Lorna Crawford dated October 2013, submitted). 
 

  (b) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   Alistair Davidson from Police Scotland gave a presentation in 

regards to proposed structural changes within Police Scotland.   He 
advised the proposed change in Argyll and Bute is based on a model 



that is successful in West Dunbartonshire. 
 
The group gave further discussion to potential difficulties that local 
police officers could encounter travelling between the geographical 
areas within their allotted area and on the impact that reduced senior 
officer resource could have which would onto both statistics and local 
community issues. The agreement of the meeting was that the 
proposed changes were not acceptable. 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

  (c) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
    

Eddie Renfrew from Scottish Fire and Rescue updated the Group on 
the 50 accidental dwelling house fires from the beginning of April 
2013 and advised there has been 15 home visits in the area. 
 
He advised that the Bonfire Campaign was a success and Taynuilt 
Primary School won their competition. 
 
Eddie informed the Group that Scottish Fire and Rescue have 
recently started the Winter Campaign which covers safety with 
alcohol, candles, home safety and chimney fires. 
 
He advised they are currently looking to address personnel and have 
a meeting in early January, when they are also holding a ‘Firefighter 
for the Day’ event on 10th January where they will be inviting a 
selected number of people into the station to run workshops on what 
Scottish Fire and Rescue carry out on a day to day basis and there 
will be the opportunity to experience in a diluted sense some of the 
training which fire-fighters have to undergo so that the breadth of the 
role of a fire fighter can be better understood. 
 

  (d) SCOTTISH WATER 
    

There was no one present from Scottish Water so this item will 
continue to the March 2014 meeting where Joanna Peebles, the new 
Regional Community Team Manager will be present. 
 

  (e) ACHA 
    

Iona MacPhail from ACHA gave a presentation to the Group. 
 
She spoke about the associations new build programme with 8 
houses in Dalmally, 40 new houses at Glenshellach in Oban and 2 
for Bonawe . . 
 
She advised that the ACHA payment card that has been introduced 
in 2011 has taken in £3 Million in a year and is working well for their 
tenants. 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 



  (f) SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE 
    

A report advising the Group of the progress with the Argyll and the 
Isles Coast and Countryside Trust was considered. 
 
The report speaks about the ACCIT which is the partnership 
organisation that is intended to support the main themes of the 
Single Outcome Agreement in terms of improving our economy, 
attracting more people to live and visit Argyll and Bute, and working 
together in local communities to deliver services in a different way.  
The ACCIT intends to be ready for an official launch in Spring 2014. 
 
Julie Young, Development Officer gave a presentation to the Group. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
 
(Ref:  Report and presentation by Julie Young, Development Officer 
dated 11th December 2013, submitted). 
 

  (g) COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
    

Duncan MacLeod from Befrienders, gave a presentation to the 
Group on Befriending for the Elderly and the positive impact which 
the scheme can bring to isolated elderly people. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the information provided and agreed that the 
provision of such a scheme in Oban, Lorn and the Isles would be of 
great benefit to the whole community. 
 

  (h) THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIPS 
    

There were no third sector partnership updates intimated. 
 

 6. COMMUNITY SAFETY/HIGHLIGHT EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

   
A report updating the Area Community Planning Group regarding the 
main pieces of work undertaken by the Area Community Safety 
Partnerships was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the work undertaken. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Area Governance Manager dated 8 November 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 7. EFFECTIVE INTEGRATION OF LOCAL TRANSPORT NETWORKS 

   
A report detailing the level of integration between the public transport 



network and popular footpaths was considered. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Public Transport Officer dated 11th December 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 8. PRIMARY SCHOOLS STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 

   
It was agreed that this item would be taken at the March 2013 meeting. 
 

 9. SOA PROGRESS REPORT 

   
The Head of Improvement and HR spoke on the SOA that the Council 
had endorsed in June 2013.  She advised a 3 year improvement plan had 
been drawn up, spoke regarding the themes which make up the SOA as 
well as outlining the process for taking forward area based engagement 
events. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the update provided by the Head of Improvement and 
HR. 
 

 10. THIRD SECTOR ASSET TRANSFER 

   
Brenda Sutherland from the Social Enterprise Team gave a presentation 
to the group and updated everyone on recent issues regarding the 
benefits and the process of Third Sector Asset Transfer. 
 
Decision 

 

The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref:  Presentation by Development Worker dated 3rd December 2013, 
submitted). 
 

 11. COMMUNITY PLANNING CONSULTATION EVENTS 

   
The Service Officer for Community Regeneration and Voluntary Support 
advised that the Consultation events were currently ‘on hold’.  She 
advised of forthcoming workshop to be held on Tuesday 4th February 
2014 in the Corran Halls, Oban with an evening question time event. 
 
Decision 

 

The group agreed the workshop dates.  
 

 




